DDEC IV ON-HIGHWAY - EGR APPLICATION AND INSTALLATION
8 APPLICATIONS
Section Page
8.1 APPLICATION C OD E SYSTEM .............................................................. 8-3
8.2 TYPICAL O N-HIG HWAY A PP LIC ATIO N ................................................. 8- 11
8.3 TYPICAL INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION - O N- HIGHWAY C RAN E .......... 8- 13
8.4 TYPICAL FIRE TRUCK APPLICATIO N .................................................. 8- 15
All information subject to change without notice. (Rev. 8/03) 8-1

Y3 565
Refer to section 5.25, "Transmission Interface," for further details of the transmission definition.
Transmission Type Code Transmission Type Code
Manual 00 RTLO-XX610B-T2 – TOP2 27
Allison Hydraulic 01 RTL-XX710B-T2 – TOP2 28
Voith 03 RTLO-XX713A-T2 – TOP2 29
Z-F Ecomat 04 RTLO-XX718B-T2 – TOP2 30
Allison Electronic 09 Eaton Fuller Automatic 33
Allison WT 12 % TPS Hydraulic 26
Other Automatic 14 Optimum Load Curve 32
GE Statex III 15 GE Propulsion System 31
Autoshift / J1939 16
Note:If application has no transmission enter code "00"
Table 8-1 Transmission Options and Codes
All information subject to change without notice. (Rev. 8/03) 8-7
7SA743 0305 Copyright © 2003 DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION
APPLICATIONS
Refer to section 4.2, "Digital Inputs," for a detailed description of each digital input option.
Description Code Description Code
None 00 Resume / Accel On 22
Engine Brake Low 01 Cruise Enable 23
Engine Brake High 02 PGS System Enable 24
Aux. Shutdown # 1 03 SEO / Diagnostic Request 25
Aux. Shutdown # 2 04 Engine Brake Disable 26
Park Brake Interlock 05 Transmission Retarder Status 27
Idle Validation 06 Dual Throttle 28
Throttle Kickdown 07 A/C Fan Status 29
Pressure RPM Mode 08 N/A 30
Throttle Inhibit 09 Aux CLS 31
External Engine Synchronization 10 Fan Control Override 32
RPM Freeze 11 VSG Station Change 33
Rating Switch # 1 12 VSG Station Complement 34
Rating Switch # 2 13 Air Load Switch 35
Limiting Torque Curve 14 N/A 36
Diagnostic Request 15 N/A 37
Alt Min VSG / Fast Idle 16 In Neutral Switch (ESS) 38
Service Break Release 17 In Gear Switch (ESS) 39
Clutch Released 18 KD Brake 40
Set / Coast On 20 VSG Inhibit 42
Table 8-2 Digital Input Options and Codes
Refer to section 4.3, "Digital Outputs," for a detailed description of each digital output option.
8-8 All information subject to change without notice. (Rev. 8/03)
7SA743 0305 Copyright © 2003 DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION
DDEC IV ON-HIGHWAY - EGR APPLICATION AND INSTALLATION
Description Code Description Code
No Function 00 Coolant Temp. High Light 20
N/A 01 Air Compressor Solenoid 21
N/A 02 Crankcase Pressure High 22
Low DDEC Voltage 03 Coolant Pressure Low Light 23
External Engine Synchronization Active 04 Ether Start 24
PSG Pressure Mode Light 05 N/A 25
Vehicle Power Shutdown 06 Optimized Idle Light 26
Starter Lockout 07 N/A 27
External Engine Brake Enable 08 ESS Low Range 28
Transmission Retarder Enable 09 ESS High Range 29
Coolant Level Low Light 10 Shift Solenoid (TOP2) 30
Cruise Active Light 11 Shift Lockout (TOP2) 31
N/A 12 Gas Throttle Actuator 32
Fan Control # 1 13 Fuel Supply Solenoid 33
Fan Control # 2 14 KD Brake Solenoid 34
Deceleration Light 15 Sequential Turbo 35
Engine Brake Active 16 Natural Gas Knock Shutdown 36
VSG Active Indication 17 Cold Engine Signal (S4000) 37
Oil Pressure Low Light 18 Engine Overspeed Signal 39
Oil Temperature High Light 19
Table 8-3 Digital Output Options and Codes
All information subject to change without notice. (Rev. 8/03) 8-9
7SA743 0305 Copyright © 2003 DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION
APPLICATIONS
THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK